

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC85081

**STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. MASTER FINANCIAL ASSET
SECURITIZATION TRUST 1998-1,**

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE DAVID W. RUSSELL, CIRCUIT JUDGE,

Respondent.

Original Proceeding in Prohibition and for Mandamus
against the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri,
the Honorable David W. Russell, Circuit Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR

David Sturgeon-Garcia
Reed Smith Crosby Heafey LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 543-8700 (telephone)
(415) 391-8269 (facsimile)

Scott Martin #42370
Leonard L. Wagner #39783
Husch & Eppenberger, LLC
1200 Main Street, Suite 1700
Kansas City, MO 64105
816-421-4800 (telephone)
816-421-0596 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR
MASTER FINANCIAL ASSET
SECURITIZATION TRUST 1998-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ARGUMENTS IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S POINT I.....	8
I. The Three-Year Statute of Limitations In Section 516.130(2) Applies And Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Relator	8
II. The Six-Year Statute of Limitations In Section 516.420 Does Not Apply To Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	9
A. Relator Is Not A Moneyed Corporation.....	9
1. Respondent Failed To Apply The Proper Standard For Determining Whether An Entity Is A “Moneyed Corporation”	9
2. Relator Is Not A Moneyed Corporation Under The <i>Walton Construction</i> Standard	11
a. Relator Is Not Authorized To Make Insurance.....	11
b. Relator Does Not Make Loans Upon Pledges or Deposits	12

c.	Relator Is Not A Bank, Is Not Subject To Banking Laws, And Does Not Exercise Banking Powers	12
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not An Action On A Penal Statute.....	15
III.	Neither HOEPA Nor State Assignee Law Deprives Relator Of The Statute Of Limitations Applicable To It	18
IV.	Century Financial Is Not a “Moneyed Corporation”.....	22
	ARGUMENTS IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S POINT II.....	25
V.	Plaintiffs’ Untimely Claims Are Not Saved by <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling.....	25
VI.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Saved By The Relation Back Doctrine.....	27
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Continuing Violations	29
	ARGUMENTS IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S POINT III.....	33
VIII.	The Five-Year Statute Of Limitations Under Section 516.120 Does Not Apply Because The Applicable Statute Of Limitations Is Section 516.130(2)	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addison v. Jester</i> , 758 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. App. 1988).....	16
<i>American Pipe and Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	25
<i>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 603 (7 th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Arneil v. Ramsey</i> , 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Baker v. Century Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24320 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 19, 2001).....	18
<i>Bank of New York v. Heath</i> , 2001 WL 1771825 (Cook Co. Cir. Ill. Oct. 26, 2001).....	18,21
<i>Baron v. Kurn</i> , 164 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. 1942).....	23
<i>Brooks v. Terra Funding, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 15363, (W.D. Tenn. July 31, 2002).....	20
<i>Brown v. Maguire’s Real Estate Agency</i> , 121 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. App. 1938).....	23
<i>Bryant v. Mortgage Capital Resource Corp.</i> , 197 F.Supp.2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	19
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. Banc 1995).....	23
<i>Chevalier v. Baird Sav. Ass’n</i> , 72 F.R.D. 140 (D.C. Pa. 1976).....	25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Carpenter</i> , 341 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1961).....	17
<i>Cooper v. First Gov’t Mortgage & Inv. Corp.</i> , 238 F.Supp.2d 50 (D.D.C. 2002).....	19
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24

<i>Dash v. FirstPlus Home Loan Trust 1996-2</i> , 2003 WL 1038355 (M.D.N.C. 2003).....	19,20,31
<i>Davis v. Laclede Gas Co.</i> , 603 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1980).....	30
<i>Division of Labor Standards v. Walton Construction Management Co., Inc.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	passim
<i>Dowdy v. First Metro. Mortgage Co.</i> , 2002 WL 745851 (N.D. Ill. 2002)...	19,22
<i>Faircloth v. Nat'l Home Loan Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 1232825 (M.D.N.C. 2003)..	31
<i>Frazier v. Preferred Credit</i> , 2002 WL 31039856, (W.D. Tenn. July 31, 2002).....	20
<i>Goodkin v. 8182 Maryland Assoc. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 80 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002).....	28,29
<i>Hoey v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 713 S.W.2d 636 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	26
<i>In re Activision Sec. Litigation</i> , 1986 WL 15339 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 1986)....	26
<i>Julian v. Burrus</i> , 600 S.W.2d 133 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980).....	8
<i>Lato v. Concord Homes, Inc.</i> , 659 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	28
<i>McDermott v. Mercury Capital Serv., Inc.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22077 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	26
<i>Meadows v. Pacific Inland Sec. Corp.</i> , 36 F.Supp.2d 1240 (S.D. Cal. 1999)....	26
<i>Miller v. Pacific Shore Funding</i> , 224 F.Supp.2d 977 (D. Md. 2002)...	21, 29,31
<i>Modern Tractor & Supply Co. v. Leo Journagan Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 949 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993).....	29,30

<i>Mott v. R.G. Dickenson & Co.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. Lexis 3047 (D. Kan. 1993)...	26
<i>Mull v. Alliance Mortgage Banking Corp.</i> , 219 F.Supp.2d 895 (W.D. Tenn. 2002).....	20
<i>Ryan v. Spiegelhalter</i> , 64 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. banc 2002).....	32
<i>Sansone v. Sansone</i> , 586 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979).....	23
<i>Schultz by Schultz v. Romanace</i> , 906 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995)...	28
<i>Securities Indus. Ass'n v. Clark</i> , 885 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)	27
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Myers</i> , 779 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Street v. PSB Lending Corp.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 15365, (W.D. Tenn. July 31, 2002).....	20
<i>Tabor v. Ford</i> , 240 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. 1951).....	16,17
<i>Taylor v. Currency Services</i> , 218 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. 1949).....	13
<i>Tobler's Flowers, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 632 S.W.2d 15, 19 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).....	14
<i>Vandenbroeck v. Contimortgage Corp.</i> , 53 F.Supp.2d 965 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....	18,19,21
<i>Williams v. FirstPlus Home Loan Trust 1996-2</i> , 209 F.R.D. 404 (W.D. Tenn. July 9, 2002).....	21
<i>Williams v. Zed Corp. (f/k/a Ditech Funding Corp.)</i> , Case No. 02-2045 GV (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 15, 2002).....	19,20

<i>Windscheffel v. Benoit</i> , 646 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. 1983).....	28
--	----

Statutes

§ 351.385 RSMo.....	23
§ 362.010(3) RSMo.....	12
§ 407.100 RSMo.....	16
§ 408.030.2 RSMo.....	16
§ 408.231 RSMo.....	29
§ 408.236 RSMo.....	8,16
§ 408.240 RSMo.....	16
§ 408.562 RSMo.....	8
§ 516.100 RSMo.....	28
§ 516.120(2) RSMo.....	31,33
§ 516.130(2) RSMo.....	passim
§ 516.420 RSMo.....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 24.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(1).....	passim

Rules

Rule 55.33(c), Mo. Sup. Ct. R.....	28
Rule 74.04(f), Mo. Sup. Ct. R.....	14
